Regional results don’t reflect inter-company royalties and consolidated results exclude inter-company transactions.

C O M P R E H E N S I V E  F I N A N C I A L  R E S U L T
(MILLIONS OF MEXICAN PESOS)

Comprehensive Financial Result totaled Ps. 1,714 million in the period, compared to Ps. 1,453

million in the fourth quarter of last year. The 18% increase was mainly explained by the swap

from Canadian and U.S. dollar denominated debt to Mexican pesos, which was partially offset

by a Ps. 202 million benefit related to the net monetary position in Latin America.

N E T  M A J O R I T Y  I N C O M E
(MILLIONS OF MEXICAN PESOS)

Net majority income increased nearly six times, while the margin expanded 270 basis points

from a combination of the strong operating performance across most of the regions and a

lower effective tax rate, which was partially offset by a higher financing cost.

Cumulative net majority income increased 25.4% with a margin expansion of 30 basis points,

on the back of strong operating performance and a lower effective tax rate which stood at

41.8% compared to 52.6%, this decline reflected the enactment of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act

(“Tax Reform”) in the U.S. implemented on January 1st, 2018, the latter was partially offset by a

higher financing cost.

Earnings per share totaled Ps. 1.23, compared to Ps. 0.98 in 2017.

4Q18 4Q17 Change pp Adj. EBITDA Margin (%) 2018 2017 Change pp

20.3 19.5 0.8 Mexico 18.2 17.7 0.5

9.9 9.0 0.9 North America 9.0 9.2 (0.2)

0.7 3.2 (2.5) Latin America 2.6 1.9 0.7

1.3 (6.9) 8.2 EAA 0.4 (8.5) 8.9

12.4 10.6 1.8 Grupo Bimbo 11.0 10.2 0.8

4Q18 4Q17 % Change Net Majority Income 2018 2017 % Change

2,515 427 >100 Grupo Bimbo 5,808 4,630 25.4

4Q18 4Q17 Change pp Net Majority Margin (%) 2018 2017 Change pp

3.3 0.6 2.7 Grupo Bimbo 2.0 1.7 0.3

CAD

36%

59%

5%

8

F I N A N C I A L  S T R U C T U R E

Total debt at December 31st, 2018, was Ps. 89.8 billion, compared

to Ps. 93.4 billion on December 31st, 2017. This decrease was

predominantly related to the prepayment of US $123 million

outstanding from the revolving credit facility and, to a lesser

extent, the repurchase of almost $450 million pesos in local

bonds.

Average debt maturity was 10.6 years with an average cost of

5.97%. Long-term debt comprised 98.7% of the total; 59% of the

debt was denominated in US dollars, 36% in Mexican pesos and

5% in Canadian dollars.